## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7341362

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |  |
|-----------------------|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |  |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name          | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| PETER SANDERS | 05/16/2022     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | SWING BY SWING GOLF, INC. |  |
|-----------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 80 STATEHOUSE SQUARE #158 |  |
| City:           | HARTFORD                  |  |
| State/Country:  | CONNECTICUT               |  |
| Postal Code:    | 06123                     |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7766737 |
| Patent Number: | 8655462 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)345-9020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-345-9000

Email: tmdocket@hinckleyallen.com
Correspondent Name: ALEXANDER P. MONTGOMERY
Address Line 1: 28 STATE STREET, 30TH FLOOR
Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 073723-0174128            |  |
|-------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | ALEXANDER P. MONTGOMERY   |  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Alexander P. Montgomery/ |  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 05/20/2022                |  |

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 507294437 REEL: 059969 FRAME: 0179

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment"), effective as of May 16, 2022, is made by Peter Sanders, an individual (the "Assignor"), in favor of Swing By Swing Golf, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a business address of 80 Statehouse Square #158, Hartford, CT 06123 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents listed in Schedule A (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated May 16, 2022 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the Assignor agreed to convey, transfer, and assign to the Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor agrees as follows:

- Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following: (a) the Patents, and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof; (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world; (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor shall execute such written instruments, extend such other cooperation and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary or advisable to more effectively transfer and assign to and vest in Assignee the Patents, and Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee and any of its officers as Assignor's attorney in fact to undertake such acts in Assignor's name.
- 3. <u>Terms of the Agreement</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of the Assignee and the Assignor with respect to the Patents. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Agreement shall govern.

- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Connecticut without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Connecticut or any other jurisdiction).

[Signature Page to Follow]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment to be effective as of the date set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:

Peter Sanders

# Schedule A

| Title                                                      | Jurisdiction  | Patent<br>Number | Issue Date           |
|------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|------------------|----------------------|
| System And Method For Analyzing Golfer Performance         | United States | 7,766,737        | August 3, 2010       |
| System And Method For Analyzing<br>Golfer Driving Accuracy | United States | 8,655,462        | February 18,<br>2014 |

4